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Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 17, 1997

Mr. Rohit V. Dave

Washmart Coin Laundry & Dry Cleaners
1020 Northwest Park Street
Okeechobee, Florida 34972

Re: Facility No.: 0930107

Dear Mr. Dave:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on November 21, 1997.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible ocfficial, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1l 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

. . )
,3&//(, //—‘(/M’{/(_‘{{ BN e hS
/m Dotty Diltz, Chief

é/ Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Bruce Offord, Southeast District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and INatural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

RomT V. DAVE

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

WASHMAET Coin Lpunppy 4 DRY CLEANERS

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

IPPUED ToR

4. Facility Location:
Street Address: 1020 Nw A RK <=T.

City: KEE&HOBf-E County: O¥£E¢HOBE£ Zip Code: J-] _ 2472

Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
ROoHIT N. DAYE

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm:

Street Address: &85s Sw 13T =

City: oS ¥£ County: - Zip Code:

ECHOBEE O¥sgcHo BEE 34974

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: ,

Telephone:  (G4-\) 763- S249 Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: : Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

. itoring

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 Bureau of A Monito
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the tYpe of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID [Purchased [Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 (02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser
(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls
[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser
(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |

(c) No control devices are required to be installed .

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
[ ] gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: ] New store: [ 34 ] Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)
New small area source

[ %]
L]

Existing small area source | |

Existing large area source | New large area source

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber | | Refrigerated condenser

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser [ X

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ X]
No such units on-site | ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

kbbb

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ X 1] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

e

~ Responsible Gificiai Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

(Fawe W /1&lan

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




BEST AVAILABLE COPY
PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

’\'fc
'f/V‘
£D

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT Ok
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST Buy, 78 95,
‘ ay
. fa-:
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL O  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Mob,-,eﬂf; Wony,
RE-INSPECTION n Orceg g

ams i 24 B0 pate: L@Egcfgrmm o: I} Hg TIME OUT: 1o+ 20
FACILITY NaME: _ WASHMART Colny 1A NW/V“/’ VRY CLEANER,
FaciLiTy Location: | 020 NW. VARK ST

OKEECHRBEE FL 3¥5)2
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : QD HIT DAVE  paone: G- 357—/5 9¢

. =
conTacT NamE: CAME

PHONE:

| PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

0 &

\ [PART I: CLASSIFICATION.

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
A
1. Existing small area sourcc a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yt
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source - Qa
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification

facility was gallons.

0O No notification form
0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum

; |

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yt

both types, 140 < x < 1,300 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

2. New small area source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/vr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yt
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

ay N OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number
a- facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

above

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

lofs Revised 8/11/97



[PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylenc in tightly scaled and impervious containers?
Exanining the containers for leakage? '
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

0 B¢ PER

\
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? QN %‘N/A

ON ON/A
ON ON/A
ON '
ON -ON/A
Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |

(93)

In Part II-A:

1.

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropnate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? A %Y anN

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? \?JY ON ON/A

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door? Oy ON T£N/A

. Measurcd and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? YwY ON

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the :
condenser exceeded 45°F? }ﬁY ON ON/A

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and aficr o
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? & ON

P— — S —
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay anN

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? gy anN Ona
Is the temperature differential equal 10 or greater than 20° F? ay anN Owa
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, .
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ' ay ON ONva

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay ON OnNna
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any ben_d, contractuion,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ' ay ON an/a
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? ‘ ay anN aN/a
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay OnN anNa
| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the responsible official:
{check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

3. ‘Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

~ a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

4. Maintained calibration data? ¢for applicable direct reading instruments)

W

Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained stanﬁp/sl_lutdown/malfunction plan?

N o

Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance ptan, if applicable?

3of 5 Revised 8/11/97



| PART VI. LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS V N “

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? | &/&j oN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? @/ aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
‘Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves aN ON/A Muck cookers ay/DN ON/A
Door gaskets and seating Y ON ON/A Stills M ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating Y ON ON/A Exhaust dampers gy ON
Pumps Y ON ON/A Diverter valves ay ON ﬂi&(p‘
Solvent tanks and containers Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings . w ON ON/A
Water separators Y ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) ED/
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) . ;&/
Odor (noticeable perc odor) . @/
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID)PID/calorimetric tubes) N ]
Halogen leak detector a
If using dircct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ?\IIA
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 ppm? Y ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
. (PID/FID only)? ay ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? _ ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay N

LOVIS  VALCAREWG #L » 15 Ve, 1998

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : Date of Inspection
Lrsia Yol o _ Mov 1997
Inspector’s Slgnatﬂre Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4 of 5 Revised 8/11/97



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: _ ]
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1

*“TYPE-OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL& COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION [ ]

TiIME N )| HE AN TiMEOUT: 422 TPM AIRSIDE_O9 3D /077
TYPE OF FACILITY: "VRY () EANETR
FACILITY NAME: LWwhisH MARY ColN LAUNDRY ¢ VRV (Zﬁ‘ﬂ}lb%ATE_Pli /5 =
FACILITY LOCATION: /020 N TAPK 5’1’ DKEJE@HOBZ:b Ll 349722 °

responsiBLE oFficiaL: SO HIT DAVE PHOME NUMBER: Cﬂ/// 357-1999

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requnremcnts evaluated durmr7 this inspection, the followm&rﬁ
discrepancies were noted: (E

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION RE&.UIREI/ @
eal_e /6 5’
W o %
/ZfOb.'q/}‘
e (\d /hoﬂif i

COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submited to the inspector. YESE] Nom/f
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: 'ND v 1 96/79

(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: LOU/S VALCAREWNG HIT

O?/ / (Plensc Pfint)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: @/{ PHONE NUMBER: ,j/é//é'g/“ 6427
/

lege__of' . : Revised 10/96




BEST AVAILABLE COPY 49
PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS /¥ \/
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ?\( COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION a
ams#: &930/0 '] pate: ///03/7? TMEN: 125 1S tmMEouT: (105
FACILITY NAME: W&@Lxmawi D/I/L/ Clecney, e =
]
raciury Location: [0 20 NI, PA// kSt 5 Z
q\a \c ‘Aﬁ'
Dposp /zm Ff 395172 2% °
— ; o T By L
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: K & 1 DA l/[./ PHONE: 7 %/ / 359 ?écf%f
¥ O O,
. < 2,
CONTACT NAME: - PHONE: % 6.
2
|PART I: NOTIFICATION | ]
(check appropriate box) _ :
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup ‘ ﬂ
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
|PART I: CLASSIFICATION ' |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/vr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yt both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source n 4. New large area source |
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/vr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification ON QO Can not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by tlus dry cleaning
facility was fz D gallons.

lof5s Revised 8/11/97



| PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS _ |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Eé UN On/a
. Exanining the containers for leakage? : aN ONaA I
. élosing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ‘ Y ON
. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at E/
least 24 hours prior to disposal? Y ON OnA

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? - oYy ON IR

’

. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber é:w
A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS | [
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated

.+ condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
" installed prior to September 22, 1993

- If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser 4
(complete A and B below).

‘I A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropridte vent controls? [? axN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Y ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? Qy ON d}l/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? \Q()’ ON
Y
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the é '
condenser exceeded 45°F? aN awa
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after J
verifving that the coolant had been completely charged? Y ON

20f5 Revised 8/11/97




B. Has the responsible official of an cxistihg large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay anN

2. Measured andirecorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the iemperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at therend of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at Jeast 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

S v—

| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS I

Has tbe responsiblé'ofﬁcial:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Z{Y/@N I
a

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

-~

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

]
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay ON K/
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 -days /
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy UN MN/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Qy awn 94/
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentfations? ay anN /A
6. Maintained startup/shutdowrn/malfunction plan? 'ﬁY aN
7. Maintained deviaton reports? : ay ON /N/
Problem corrected? ay anN B‘ﬁz\
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay anN /A

3of5 Revised 8/11/97



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS I

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and re air

inspection? aN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Eb/ aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings J
couplings, and valves ON ONA Muck cookers ON OwvA
Door gaskets and seating )Y ON ON/A Sulls ﬁVZ ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating Y ON ON/A Exhaust dampers Ay ON E&VA
Pumps Y ON ON/A Diverter valves Oy ON iWA
Solvent tanks and containers Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings \f‘( ON ON/A
Water separators Y ON ON/A :
4, Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) O
Physical detec_tion (airflow felt through gaskets) i
Odor (noticeable perc odor) | E&
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen 1éak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ~é@/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? Y ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
. (PID/FID only)? : Oy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON ‘
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? gy ON

\ous VIR GHT 3/%
Inspectos’s N e(PleaseP int) / Date%of Inspection

Inspector s Slgn Apprommate Date of Next Inspection

[

40of 5 Revised 8/11/97



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

|
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. BEST AVAILABLE COPY
- DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT o)

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM {’10

FACILITY NAME: W/ B‘%km‘éff %7[/ C{) L@?h%/g DATE: 4/4&34%
FACILITY LOCATION: [0 0 NW. Yok St |
OK k‘Ecﬂzfo/3gg7, It 34972

Anmual Reporting Period: __ 2% 5 1595 1O V@W 7l 192§

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compljance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES Uwno

IfNO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the genéral permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting peéﬁ stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from

t s =%
. -
. . . % o. -\ =
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: [ r V4
=% =
e @ e
Method used to demonstrate compliance: L% & .
< . -
~ 2 (&)
3
3

Exact period of non<ompliance: from to

Action(s) tzken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2 allons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination faciljti k '

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: -\ ‘ | ‘ ‘[)0'3‘7‘\\4‘**3‘ et }g\‘U’l

Name (Please Pring) > —————— Signature Date

*’.I'his t.'orm is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. Itis at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page of.




BEST AVAILABLE COPY
TYPE OF INSPECTIQN: ANNUALw COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION []
TIME IN: 1214 TIMEOUT: 4. U5 _AIRS ID#: O 3&/49

rypeoF raciity: Wy Clw 2

FACILITY NAME: WM oy AﬂL“be g [E . —— . 7
FACILITY LOCATION: /0 20 N /’/@ T //4 < A%Zﬁ
QlrECchHonEE;, FPL— 34772

V4
Y 5 g
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:__ 2.0 KT~ DAVE~ PHONE NUMBER: 57/,////957"/527’
/7

[_—_l Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted: ' o

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

(‘ ¥
2z O
2 O v "
QS_} . ¢ 2 L
—() e P )
23 B T
2, @)
o,
[\
®
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submited to the inspector. YESN NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: /ijb L ovv

(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:  ANOUIE  VALCAREY & W
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 21-Mar-2000 09:00am
From: Lennon Anderson WPB 681-6632
ANDERSON_L@al.depwpb.dep.state.fl.us

Dept:

Tel No:
To: Sandy Bowman TAL 850/921-9583 { BOWMAN_S@Al )
Subject: Re: AIRS ID #0930107
Hi Sandy!!

Happy Tuesday!! Thanks for your e-mails regarding Washmart Coin Laundry dated
March 3 and March 20. ' -

Yesterday, I had a conversation with Mr. Pankaj Shah; he stated that the owners
and the facility location are still the same. There has been some stock
changes where Pankaj is the majority stock holder, resulting in virtually no
change in ownership since he still controls the majority of the stocks.
According to him, the address at 6855 SW 13th street is his brother's home
address. The actual location of the facility is at 1020 NW Part Street. 1In
addition, two checks were sent to Tallahassee ($100.00 and $50.00) on February

.23, 2000.

It does not appear that making the facility inactive is necessary, unless a
name change constitute a new facility. :

In ARMs, the phone number listed belongs to his brother. The new phone number:
is B63/357-1999 (new area code); please feel free to give him a call should you
have further questions.

P.S. I noted that you attended asbestos school; how was the training? Will
your group begin to handle asbestos notifications? It is my understanding that
Bill Leffler is no longer handling them.

When I last saw you in Safety Habour at the annual air meeting, I told you
about the house under construction; it has been completed with closing held in
December and move-in took place on January 29. The last piece of furniture
which was on back order was delivered on Friday, March 17.

Kéep in touch and have a good week; please give my regards to Pat and Rick.

Thanks!



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 03-Mar-2000 08:50am
From: Sandy Bowman  TAL
BOWMAN S
Dept: Air Resources Management

TelNo: 850/921-9583

To: Lennon Anderson WPB ( ANDERSON_L '@ Al @ DEPWPB ) ((

\
. 0@0

Subject: RE: T5 gp
Hey Lennon,
It has been awhile. How are things? ©On a returned invoice from

Washmart Coin Laundry & Drycleaners (#0930107) there was a little note saying
the facility has a new name and address. The new information is:

B.P. Washmart Inc.

c¢/o Pankaj Shah

1020 NW Park St.

Okeechobee, FL

Judging from the note, I suspect there has been a change in ownership.
Has your office any information on this? If there has been an ownership
change, Mr. Shah will need to submit a new notification form.

I will not inactivate the existing facility until I hear from you.

Take care and have a good weekend.

Sandy
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Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
Print.your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

N COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B. Date of Delivery

A. Recejved bi (Please Print Clearly)

- \ n NV 2s ~C2
€ Siynatu
O Agent
"xi . ( [J Addressee

. Article Addressed to:

10 AIRS ID # 0930107001AG

PANKAJ SHAH

WASHMART COIN LAUNDRY &
DRY CLEANERS

1020 NW PARK STREET

OKEECHOBEE FL 34974

| o ‘I&c(ie\h'Ve{y address dfferent from item 1?7 [ Yes

f YES, enter delivery address below: ONo

3. Sgrvice Type
g Certified Mail

O Express Mail
Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail 0 c.o.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2.

Article Number

(Transfer from service label) 7000/& 70 00/ 8 /03 7/6)9

|
|
l
J
|

| PS Form 3811, March 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-01-M-1424

Bl U.s. Postal Service
' CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

«(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pro‘yided_)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

PANKAJ SHAH

DRY CLEANERS

7000 1k70 0013 3108 7149

10 AIRSID # 0930107001AG
WASHMART COIN LAUNDRY &

1020 NW PARK STREET
OKEECHOBEE FL 34974




THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HAN]}I.,I_NF(% o RERT A A
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Plehs.e' include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label
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TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

EEi“lilsizl!{\!!Ei%‘!}i!!%l;%ii

!!I}!!!il‘E!Ill!i!il!!!!!;!!g




— . . — e — — . —

o) ) THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING ‘/g 353870

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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w Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
W Print your name and address on the reverse

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

,,,,,,,,,,,,,

item 4 if Restricted Defivery is desired.

te of Delivery

so that we can return the card to you.

or on the front if space permits.

O Agent

ﬂ
M&%@(r W Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:

- ROHIT V DAVE

AIRS ID # 0930107
WASHMART COIN LAUNDRY & DRY
CLEANERS

C.%
“AA
D. Is delivery address Merent from |te 12 0O Yes

X
If YES, enter delivery address bel 0O No

6855 SW 13TH STREET
OKEECHOBEE FL 34974

3. Service Type
P’ér:fied Mail

O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.opD.

O Express Mail

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from serwce Jabel]
> o ép@f

-PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789

US Postal Service *

CLEANERS

ROHIT V DAVE

6855 SW 13TH STREET
OKEECHOBEE FL 34974

$

Postage

Z 210 bkl ALS5

Receipt for Certified Mail

Aa dariranan MNaviarnmn Deacddad

WASHMART COIN LAUNDRY & DRY

AIRS ID # 0930107

Certified Fee

Spedal Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressea's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
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Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
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Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SEG O = =~ =

Complete.items T, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

- Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

N DELIVERY

e e g e

B. Date of Delivery

214 -0¢

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)

~

Pl o wN
iin| Agent

C. Signaflir
X ] Addressee

Article Addressed to:

IRE

AIRS ID # 0930107

iVASHMA RT COIN LAUNDRY & DRY

'LEANERS

D. s delive%féc dress different from item 12 [J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

IOHIT V DAVE

f ?5 SWI3TH STREET
-EECHOBEE FL 34974

Z 33370

3. Sepvice Type

’/‘Zéemﬁed Malil
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandlse
O Insured Mail O c.o.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

1 Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) :

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

O Express Mail }
|

102595-99-M-1789' !

I

A

Z 333
US Postal Service

CLEANERS
ROHIT VDAVE -

Receipt for Certified Mail

WASHMART COIN LAUNDRY & DRY

6855 SW 13TH STREET
OKEECHOBEE FL 34974

tk7 0490

AIRS ID # 0930107

Postage

$

Certified Fee

Spedal Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to

Date, & Addressee’s Address

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995




